VILLAGE OF HAINES JUNCTION

BYLAW 389-21

A Bylaw to Appoint an Enforcement Officer

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, being Chapter 154 of the Revised Statutes of the Yukon, 2002, and amendments thereto, Section 339 provides that a Council of a municipality may by bylaw provide for the appointment of enforcement officers for the enforcement of bylaws and of other Acts under which the municipality or its officers are given powers of enforcement and may define their duties.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Haines Junction, in the Yukon, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

SHORT TITLE:

1.0 This bylaw shall be cited as the Enforcement Officer Bylaw

APPOINTMENT:

2.0 The Council of the Village of Haines Junction appoints the employee holding the position of Chief Administrative Officer to the position of Enforcement Officer.

DUTIES:

- 3.0 The Enforcement Officer shall enforce the Bylaws of the Municipality of Haines Junction and those other Yukon Acts under which the municipality or its officers are given powers of enforcement.
- 3.1 The Chief Administrative Officer may delegate the duties of enforcement to another individual.

PEACE OFFICER:

4.0 The Enforcement Officer may request the assistance of members of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police force when enforcing the duties of the Enforcement Officer.

ENACTMENT:

5.0 This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon the final passage thereof.

Read a first time this the 25th day of August, 2021.

Read a second time this the 25th day August, 2021.

Read a third time and finally passed this the 8th day of September, 2021.

Dan Rodin, CAO